

Hearing Date: TBD
Objection Deadline: January 20, 2016
Reply Deadline: February 15, 2016

Marc E. Kasowitz (mkasowitz@kasowitz.com)
Andrew K. Glenn (aglenn@kasowitz.com)
Paul M. O'Connor III (poconnor@kasowitz.com)
Michele L. Angell (mangell@kasowitz.com)
Michelle G. Bernstein (mgenet@kasowitz.com)
KASOWITZ, BENSON, TORRES
& FRIEDMAN LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 506-1700
Facsimile: (212) 506-1800

Counsel for Ad Hoc Group of Term Lenders

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- x Chapter 11
:
In re: :
:
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al., : Case No. 09-50026 (REG)
:
:
Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)
:
:
----- x

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE :
ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington :
Trust Company, solely in its capacity as Trust : Adversary Proceeding
Administrator and Trustee, : No. 09-00504 (REG)
Plaintiff, :
:
-against- :
:
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. *et al.*, :
:
Defendants. :
:
----- x

**MOTION OF AD HOC GROUP OF TERM LENDERS
(1) TO VACATE CERTAIN PRIOR ORDERS OF THE COURT;
AND (2) TO DISMISS THE ADVERSARY PROCEEDING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

I. THE PARTIES..... 4

II. THE EVENTS UNDERLYING PLAINTIFF’S PURPORTED CLAIMS. 4

 A. The Term Loan Agreement..... 4

 B. The Bankruptcy Filing..... 5

 C. The DIP Order..... 5

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 6

 A. The Avoidance Action, Plan, Summary Judgment And Amended
 Complaint..... 6

 B. The Extension Orders. 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE AVOIDANCE TRUST’S CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR
FAILURE TO TIMELY SERVE THE COMPLAINT AND AMENDED
COMPLAINT. 9

 A. The Orders Extending The Deadline For Service Of Process Should Be
 Vacated. 10

 1. Courts Have Vacated Extensions For
 Service Under These Circumstances. 10

 2. The Court Erred In Granting The Extension Orders
 Pursuant To Bankruptcy Rule 9006(b)(1)..... 13

 i. There Was No “Good Cause” For The Extension Orders. 16

 ii. The Term Lenders Have Been Prejudiced By The
 Extensive Delay In Service Of Process. 18

 iii. The Extension Orders Were Improper Because They
 Circumvent The Procedures Set Forth In Federal Rules 19
 And 23 For Multi-Party Litigation..... 21

 B. The Extension Orders Violate The Term Lenders’ Due Process Rights. 23

 C. Because The Extension Orders Should Be Vacated,
 The Avoidance Trust’s Claims Should Be Dismissed Because
 The Term Lenders Were Not Timely Served. 27

II. THE PREFERENCE CLAIM WAS RELEASED IN
THE DIP ORDER AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Artificial Intelligence Corp. v. Casey (In re Casey)</i> , 193 B.R. 942 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1996).....	17
<i>Cobalt Multifamily Investors I, LLC v. Arden</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	12
<i>Combs v. Nick Garin Trucking</i> , 825 F.2d 437 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Cooper v. City of New York</i> , No. 10 CIV. 5636, 2012 WL 92343 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2012).....	11
<i>Dickerson v. Napolitano</i> , 604 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Drippe v. Tobelinski</i> , 604 F.3d 778 (3d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Efaw v. Williams</i> , 473 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd. Litigation</i> , 458 B.R. 665 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	13
<i>Friedman v. Estate of Presser</i> , 929 F.2d 1151 (6th Cir. 1991)	23-24
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , No. CIV. A. 93-0215, 1995 WL 251402 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 1995)	14
<i>Gleason v. McBride</i> , 869 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Global Crossing Ltd. Estate Representative v.</i> <i>Credit Suisse First Boston LLC (In re Global Crossing, Ltd.)</i> , 385 B.R. 52 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	17
<i>Global Discount Travel Servs., LLC v. TWA</i> , 960 F. Supp. 701 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	20
<i>Gordon v. Hunt</i> , 116 F.R.D. 313 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 835 F.2d 452 (2d Cir. 1987).....	19, 21

<i>Great E. Shipping Co. v. Phoenix Shipping Corp.</i> , No. 07 CIV. 8373, 2007 WL 4258238 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2007).....	12
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 34 (1940).....	23, 26
<i>Industrial Distribution Services, Inc. v. Grinnell Corp.</i> (<i>In re Industrial Distribution Services, Inc.</i>), 100 B.R. 584 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1989)	30-31
<i>Johns-Manville Corp. v. Chubb Indem. Ins. Co.</i> (<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i>), 600 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	13
<i>Koppelman v. Schaller</i> , No. 87 CIV. 7912, 1988 WL 98781 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 1998).....	13
<i>Lochance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998).....	23
<i>Lopez v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 132 F.R.D. 10 (E.D.N.Y. 1990).....	13
<i>Mann v. Castiel</i> , 681 F.3d 368 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>McCrae v. KLLM Inc.</i> , 89 Fed. App’x 361 (3d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>McKibben v. Credit Lyonnais</i> , No. 98 CIV. 3358 LAP, 1999 WL 604883 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 1999).....	17-18
<i>Mende v. Milestone Tech., Inc.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10
<i>In re MMG LLC</i> , 256 B.R. 544 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	12
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Co. v. Sun</i> , No. 93 CIV. 7170, 1994 WL 463009 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 1994).....	18
<i>Nova Information Systems, Inc. v. Premier Operations, Ltd.</i> (<i>In re Premier Operations</i>), 290 B.R. 33 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10

<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.),</i> 777 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Oyama v. Sheehan (In re Sheehan),</i> 253 F.3d 507 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Paden v. Testor Corp.,</i> No. 03 C 50057, 2004 WL 2491633 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2004).....	16
<i>Parker v. John Doe # 1,</i> No. CIV.A. 02-CV-7215, 2003 WL 21294962 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 21, 2003).....	18
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,</i> 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	23
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship,</i> 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	14
<i>Putnam v. Morris,</i> 833 F.2d 903 (10th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Shimer v. Fugazy Limo. Ltd (In re Fugazy Express, Inc.)</i> 982 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Spears v. City of Indianapolis,</i> 74 F.3d 153 (7th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Stuart v. Paulding,</i> No. 1:12-CV-0025, 2013 WL 1336602 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013).....	23
<i>SLW Capital, LLC v. Mansaray- Ruffin (In re Mansaray-Ruffin),</i> 530 F.3d 230 (3d Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Toncz v. Bank of America, N.A.,</i> No. 3:12-1010, 2013 WL 1245746 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 26, 2013), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 3:12-1010, 2013 WL 1775505 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 25, 2013).....	24
<i>Triad Energy Corp. v. McNell,</i> 110 F.R.D. 382 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	13
<i>Tso v. Delaney,</i> 969 F.2d 373 (7th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>United States v. Castro,</i> 243 B.R. 380 (D. Ariz. 1990).....	13

United States v. Libby,
429 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2006), *opinion amended on reconsideration*,
429 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2006)12

United States v. Uccio,
940 F.2d 753 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 10, 11-12

Viking Offshore (USA), Inc. v. Bodewes Winches, B.V.
(*In re Viking Offshore (USA) Inc.*),
No. 08-31219-H3-11, 2009 WL 1066240 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2009).....17

Zapata v. City of New York,
502 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2007).....18

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 546(a)27

11 U.S.C. § 549(d)27

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 70129

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9006(b) 13, 13-14

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 902413

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(m)15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b)14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(5).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1921, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2321, 22, 23, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6013

Other Authorities

In re Buffets Restaurants Holdings, Inc.,
Case No. 12-10237 (Bankr. D. Del. February 14, 2012) [Docket No. 225]30

COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed.)14, 15

In re Chassix Holdings, Inc.,
Case No. 15-10578 (MEW) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2015) [Docket No. 252]29

In re Pinnacle Airlines Corp.,
Case No. 12-11343 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2012) [Docket No. 316]29

In re Relativity Fashion, LLC,
Case No. 15-11989 (MEW) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2015)
[Docket No. 342]29

In re Terrestar Networks Inc.,
Case No. 10-15446 (SHL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2010) [Docket No. 181] 29-30

In re Worldspace,
Adv. Proc. No. 10-53286 (Bankr. D. Del. June 5, 2014) [Docket No. 94]..... 24-25, 25
